No more than one (1) video gaming license shall be issued and in force at any one time for each 
video gaming establishment and no more than five (5) video gaming terminals may be located, 
maintained or operated in any one (1) licensed video gaming establishment. For the first three 
hundred and sixty-five (365) days following the enactment of this Chapter, the number of 
available video gaming terminal licenses to be issued shall be capped at twenty (20) licenses. 
Issuance of video gaming terminal licenses beyond that number shall be considered on a case-by-

case basis, following the expiration of three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after the 
enactment of this Chapter. 

7-18-6:  OPERATION OF TERMINALS. 

All video gaming terminals shall at all times be kept, operated, placed and monitored pursuant to 
Illinois state law and applicable regulations including but not limited to the following:

[...]

(whether or not the issuance of such license would require an amendatory ordinance authorizing 
an increase in the number of video gaming terminal licenses authorized to be issued), said person 
shall pay at the time of such application a non-refundable initial license application fee of ONE 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,500.00) in addition to the license fees required 
in this Chapter.  The license application fee shall be for the purpose of defraying any and all 
costs which the Village may incur as a result of the consideration and investigation of said 
application and applicant(s).